
 
 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 29 September 
2022 

6.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1-2, City 

Hall 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Gary Hewson (Chair), Pat Vaughan (Vice-Chair), 
David Clarkson, Thomas Dyer, Rebecca Longbottom, 
Adrianna McNulty, Lucinda Preston, Clare Smalley and 
Loraine Woolley 
 

Substitute member(s): 
 

Councillors Liz Bushell, Martin Christopher and Joshua Wells 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Francesca Bell, Steve Bird, Simon Colburn, Democratic Services, 
Kate Ellis, Jaclyn Gibson, Scott Lea, Graham Rose and Simon 
Walters 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 18 August 2022  
 

3 - 10 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny - Economic Growth  
 

11 - 20 

4.  Pre Christmas Market 2022 Verbal Update  
 

Verbal 
Report 

5.  Financial Performance (Detailed) - Quarterly Monitoring: Quarter 1  
 

To Follow 

6.  Vision 2025 Annual Economic Growth Report on Progress  
 

21 - 56 

7.  Work Programme 2022/23 Update  
 

57 - 68 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



Performance Scrutiny Committee 18 August 2022 

 
Present: Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair),  

Councillor David Clarkson, Councillor Thomas Dyer, 
Councillor Rebecca Longbottom, Councillor 
Lucinda Preston, Councillor Clare Smalley, Councillor 
Loraine Woolley and Councillor Pat Vaughan 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Adrianna McNulty, Jaclyn Gibson, 
Daren Turner, Tracey Parker and Robert Marshall 
 

 
90.  Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Pat Vaughan declared a Personal Interest with regard to the agenda 
item titled 'Income and Arrears Monitoring Report'. Reason: His daughter worked 
in the Benefits Team.  
 
Councillor Thomas Dyer declared a Personal Interest with regard to the agenda 
item titled 'Income and Arrears Monitoring Report'. Reason: He is a Director at 
Lincoln BIG.  
 

91.  Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny - Customer Experience and Review  
 

Due to the absence of the Portfolio Holder the Customer Experience and Review 
Portfolio Holder Report was not scrutinised and therefore would be moved to a 
future meeting. 
 

92.  Performance Quarterly Monitoring: Quarter 1  
 

Simon Walters, Director for Communities and Environment; 
 

a) presented a report to Performance Scrutiny Committee with an outturn 
summary of the council’s performance in Quarter 1 of 2022/23 
 

b) explained that the full report was attached as Appendix A of the report, 
with the Strategic Measures Dashboard attached as Appendix B and the 
Annual Measures as Appendix C 

 
c) invited members’ comments and questions. 

 
Question: Could the notice period for staff in Customer Services could be 
lengthened as it took 3-6 months to train new staff. 
 
Response: The notice period was being reviewed with HR. 
 
Question: Could more publicity could be done for Yarborough Leisure Centre as 
the little pool was still open but wasn’t well known by customers. 
 
Response: Officers were liaising with Communications about publishing a further 
message informing the public that the little pool and the gym remained open. 
Once all the scaffolding had been erected there would be a further media push 
regarding the works that were taking place at Yarborough Leisure Centre. 
 

3

Item No. 1



Question: Car Park utilisation was lower than pre covid but improving. Members 
asked if there were and reason for this and what car parks were under 
performing. 
 
Response: Car park income was improving and had been above target since 
April. In the last month there had been a slowing in income. Due to the time of 
year, all the uphill car parks were doing well while the down-hill car parks not so 
much (except Central car park). This was mainly down to new ways of working 
and commuters being on holiday etc. Once the summer break had ended, the 
figures would be reviewed further to see if the cost of living crises is having an 
effect also. 
 
Question: Members asked why the performance target for Planning was behind if 
there were less applications. 
 
Response: Only one planning target was not being met due to the complexity of 
some of the applications being reviewed 
 
Question: Members asked if there were any customers waiting for Disabled 
Facilities Grant works to be carried out before they came out of hospital or 
nursing homes. 
 
Response: There were no cases outstanding at present however Officers 
confirmed that they would carry out further checks. 

 
Question: Would there be an intake of apprentices this year and and how much 
funding had been received from the apprenticeship levy. 
 
Response: Officers confirmed that once this information had been received they 
would feed it back to the committee. 
 
Question: Members asked why call answer times had increased. 
 
Response: This was mainly down to the reduction in staff and there were 
currently 3.5 full time vacancies within the team. There had been a lot of staff 
turnover and it took around 3-6 months to train a new operative. The move to 
online communications had not been as expected as customers still preferred to 
talk to someone on the phone and some customers were not digitally prepared. 
 
Question: Some customers repairs had been logged and then cancelled without 
the works being carried out. This was causing the Council to get a bad reputation. 
Why was this. 
 
Response: All repair jobs were cancelled at one point due to the pandemic and 
residents were asked to re-apply for a repair. Some historical repairs had been 
lost which had led to negative feedback. 
 
The committee passed on their thanks to the Customer Services Team for all of 
their hard work and for the excellent service they 
[...]
l number of domestic 
properties within the City.  However, not all would be eligible for the 
Council Tax Rebate as some would fall into an ineligible category under 
the scheme rules. 

 
c) highlighted that as of 19 August 2022 24,501 rebate payments had been 

made to households in council Tax Bands A-D paying by direct debit. Any 
that remained unpaid had either had a query regarding their bank account 
or were not eligible under the mandatory scheme. 

 
d) highlighted that as of 19 August 2022 7,861 payments had been made to 

household in Council Tax Bands A-D who did not pay by direct debit. 
 

e) invited member’s comments and questions. 
 
Question: Were there any lesson learnt when it came to the distribution of the 
£150 Council Tax Rebate payment and had there had not been any errors in 
payments. 

6



 
Response: Assumptions were made on customers digital literacy matters which 
would need to be re-considered. The Council could be considered to have done a 
good job when compared to other authorities with the distribution of the money 
and no errors had been made in payments due to checks that had been put in 
place before payments were made. More engagement with communities 
regarding digital inclusion would be good progression now that COVID 
restrictions had lifted. 
 
Comment: The committee passed on thanks to the Council Tax Team and wider 
project team for their agility and all of their hard work. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

95.  Work Programme for 2022/23  
 

Clare Stait, Democratic Services Officer: 
 

a) presented the draft work programme for 2022/23 as detailed at Appendix A 
of her report  

 
b) advised that the work programme for the Performance Scrutiny Committee 

was put forward annually for approval by Council; the work programme 
was then regularly updated throughout the year in consultation with the 
Performance Scrutiny Committee and its Chair  

 
c) reported that items had been scheduled in accordance with the existing 

work programme and officers’ guidance regarding the meetings at which 
the most up-to-date information could be reported to the committee; the 
work programme also included the list of portfolio holders under scrutiny  

 
d) requested any relevant comments or changes to the proposed work 

programme for 2022/23.  
 

RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The Portfolio Holder report for Customer Experience and Review be 
re-scheduled to a future meeting. 
 

2. The work programme 2022/23 be noted. 
 

96.  Strategic Risk Register - Quarterly Report  
 

Simon Walters, Director for Communities and Environment; 
 

a) presented Performance Scrutiny Committee with a status report of the 
revised Strategic Risk Register as at the end of quarter 1 2022/23. 
 

b) reported that the strategic risk registers currently contained twelve risks as 
follows: 
 

1) Failure to engage & influence effectively the Council’s strategic 
partners, council staff and all stakeholders to deliver against e.g., 
Council’s Vision 2025  
 

7



2) Failure to deliver a sustainable Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
(that supports delivery of Vision 2025). 

 
3) Failure to deliver the Towards Financial Sustainability Programme 

whilst ensuring the resilience of the Council. 
 

4) Failure to ensure compliance with statutory duties/functions and 
appropriate governance arrangements were in place. 

 
5) Failure to protect the local authority's vision 2025 due to changing 

structures and relationships in local government and impact on size, 
scale and scope of the Council. 

 
6) Unable to meet the emerging changes required in the Council’s 

culture, behaviour and skills to support the delivery of the council’s 
Vision 2020/2025 and the transformational journey to one Council 
approach. 

 
7) Insufficient levels of resilience and capacity exist in order to deliver 

key strategic projects & services within the Council. 
 

8) Decline in the economic prosperity within the City Centre. 
 

9) Failure 
[...]
 
the review. 
 
WELL DONE  
 
I would like to thank the Parking Services team for their efforts since my last report. 
They get on with their jobs in sometimes very difficult circumstances. 
  
PARK WARD REGENERATION.  
 
Planning for the transformation of Hermit Street continues. We look forward to 
reconfigured and refurbished flats and new houses to regenerate the area. In the wider 
Sincil Bank area the introduction of RPS will have a beneficial effect on the quality of 
life of residents. 
 
TOURISM  
 
Tourism in Lincoln bounced back from Covid. The Staycation phenomenon was 
evident in the City when restrictions were lifted. We await figures from this Summer 
and it will be interesting to see if the Cost of Living Crisis affects visitor numbers as we 
go forward. On a positive note, well done to the staff at the Visitor Information Centre 
who were awarded the Travellers Choice 2022 status by Tripadvisor.  
 
CHRISTMAS MARKET 40th ANNIVERSARY 
 
Our Christmas Market came back last year and it was excellent. Council officers’ 
preparatory work and the public’s appetite for enjoying the Christmas period made it 
a great success. 
 
This year is the 40th anniversary and something we should be very proud of. The 
market is a world class event organised by a small District Council. We are in a difficult 
financial moment again but hopefully the market will attract lots of people to the City 
again this year and we can enjoy the special anniversary. We have some new ideas 
to mark our 40th and make it really special. 
 
COUNCILLOR NEIL MURRAY 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR ECONOMIC REGENERATION.  

20



 
PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 29 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

VISION 2025 ANNUAL INCLUSIVE ECONOMIC GROWTH 
REPORT ON PROGRESS 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

MAJOR DEVELOPMENTS 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

FRANCESCA BELL – ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF GROWTH 
AND DEVELOPMENT 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

The purpose of the report is to provide Performance Scrutiny Committee with an 
update on Economic Growth across the City including contextual measures and the 
City Council’s activities that influence Inclusive Growth within the City and 
surrounding areas.  
 

1.2 The report will, where possible, consider pre Covid-19 measurements to provide a 
comprehensive overview and understanding of direction of travel. 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1 This report provides and update on progress of the Vision 2025 priority area of 
Inclusive Economic Growth.  
 

2.2 The report included updates on Vision 2020 priorities and work such as Covid-19 
business support grants administered, as well as updates on Vision 2025 projects 
and a forward look at priorities over the coming year. 
 

2.3 The report also considers other contextual economic growth indicators and how 
these are recovering post Covid-19 Pandemic. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 
 

Economic growth is a term used to describe people’s real income and the price of 
what they can buy. This can be measured by considering a range of broader factors 
including job growth, income, deprivation measures and should also consider how 
this can impact on health and wellbeing and locality as a measure of wealth.  
 

3.2 City of Lincoln Council has ‘let’s drive inclusive economic growth’ as one of its Vision 
2025 priorities. Economic growth when considered as a broader term also has the 
ability to directly influence, albeit slow to be realised, the other 4 Vision 2025 
priorities, namely, ‘let’s reduce all kinds of inequality’, ‘let’s deliver quality housing’, 
‘let’s enhance our remarkable place’ and ‘let’s address the challenge of climate 
change’. 
 
 

21

Item No. 6



3.3 
 

This report will: 
 

 Provide an update on the projects delivered as part of Economic Growth 
since the end of Vision 2020; 

 Provide an update on Vision 2025 projects to date; 

 Provide information on contextual indicators either directly or indirectly 
influenced by the Councils efforts to increase inclusive economic 
[...]
rward but 

keep delivery in 2023/4

1. Supporting the third sector to develop 

innovative solutions to train and upskill our 

communities 

UKSPF will accelerate this work 

proving opportunities to connect 

charity and faith sector with 

providers and the community

55



T
his page is intentionally blank.



  

 
PEFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

29 SEPTEMBER 2022  

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2022/23 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

LEAD OFFICER:  
 

CLARE STAIT, DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To present members with the Performance Scrutiny Committee work programme 

for 2022/23 (Appendix A). 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 

The work programme for the Performance Scrutiny Committee is put forward 
annually for approval by Council. The work programme is then regularly updated 
throughout the year in consultation with the Performance Scrutiny Committee 
and its chair. 
 
Items have been scheduled in accordance with the existing work programme 
and officers’ guidance regarding the meetings at which the most up-to-date 
information can be reported to the committee.  
 
The work programme includes the list of portfolio holders under scrutiny. 
 

3. Recommendation 
 

3.1 
 
 

That members offer any relevant comments or changes on the proposed work 
programme. 

  
 

Key Decision No 
 

Do the Exempt Information Categories 
Apply 
 

No 

Call In and Urgency: Is the decision one 
to which Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules apply? 
 

 
No 

Does the report contain Appendices? 
 

Yes 

If Yes, how many Appendices? 
 

1 
 

Lead Officer:  Clare Stait, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone 873239 

 

57

Item No. 7



This page is intentionally blank.



  

 

Performance Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2022-23 

 
 
 
 
16 June 2022 

Item(s) 

 

Responsible 
Person(s) 

Strategic Priority/ Comments 

Standard Items 

Financial Performance (Detailed): Outturn 2020/21 Q
[...]
ly Report Quarter 3 Colleen Warren Quarterly Report  
Professional High Performing 
Services 

Feedback from Budget Review Group Colleen Warren Annual Report  
Professional High Performing 
Services 

Christmas Market 2021 Outturn Report Simon Colburn Annual Report 
Lets Drive Economic Growth 

Section 106 Contributions Update Nicola Collins Annual Report 
Lets Drive Economic Growth 

Scrutiny Annual Report Democratic Services Annual Report 
Professional High Performing 
Services 

 
 
 
 

66



  

 
 
 
 
 
 
Portfolio Under Scrutiny Sessions 
 

Date Portfolio 

4 August 2022 Our People and Resources 

18 Aug 2022 Customer Experience and Review 

29 September 2021 Economic Growth 

17 November 2021 Reducing Inequality 

8 December 2022 Remarkable Place 

19 January 2023 Quality Housing 

 
 

67



T
his page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 18 August 2022
	3 Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny - Economic Growth
	Sept 2022 Report to Performance Scrutiny committee

	6 Vision 2025 Annual Economic Growth Report on Progress
	Appendix A - occupancy of Managed workspaces
	Copy of Copy of Copy of Appendix B - Analysis of waiting lists The Terrace and Greetwell Place
	Appendix C - business enquiries by type
	Appendix D - business counts births and survival
	Appendix E - job growth and Labour Market changes
	Copy of Copy of Copy of Appendix F - Vision 2025 update sheet final

	7 Work Programme 2022/23 Update
	Performance Scrutiny Work Programme 2022-23 App A




Minutes of the meeting


Performance Scrutiny Committee 29 September 2022 

 
Present: Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair),  

Councillor Pat Vaughan, Councillor Thomas Dyer, 
Councillor Rebecca Longbottom, Councillor 
Adrianna McNulty, Councillor Lucinda Preston, Councillor 
Clare Smalley, Councillor Loraine Woolley and Councillor 
Rachel Storer 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor David Clarkson 
 

 
27.  Confirmation of Minutes - 18 August 2022  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 August 2022 be 
confirmed. 
 

28.  Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Pat Vaughan declared a Personal Interest with regard to the agenda 
item titled 'Financial Performance (Detailed) - Quarterly Monitoring: Quarter 1'. 
Reason: His Grandaughter worked in the Finance Department of the City of 
Lincoln Council.  
 

29.  Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny - Economic Growth  
 

Councillor Neil Murray, Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth:  
 

a) presented a report to Performance Scrutiny Committee covering the areas:  
 

 Swanpool 

 Towns Fund Projects in Lincoln – Central Market Transformation 

 United Kingdom Shared Prosperity Fund – UKSPF 

 Lincoln’s Heritage 

 High Street Historic Action Zone Project  

 Planning Policy 

 Small Business Support 

 Car Parks/Parking 

 Residents Parking Scheme 

 Tourism 

 Christmas Market 40th Anniversary 
 

b) invited members’ comments and questions 
 
Question: Members asked for the Portfolio Holders views on being committed to 
keeping the Christmas Market and how this would be supported. 
 
Response: The Portfolio Holder was absolutely committed to the Christmas 
Market. It was the 40th anniversary of the market this year and a lot of work goes 
into the event in order to make the market a success. 
 
Question: Members asked if any work had been carried out following the rate of 
inflation and property prices decreasing for the Western Growth Corridor. 
 



Response: The housing market in Lincoln was different as the Western Growth 
Corridor was a huge project that would hopefully help with the property market in 
Lincoln. The Western Growth Corridor would open up parts of Lincoln that were 
close to the city centre and offer easy access to amenities and transport links. 
 
Question: Members asked if any work had been carried out for short term lets as 
a lot of people were using them rather than B&B’s and hotels which was 
displacing some residents. 
 
Response: Staycations have been good for Lincoln. There were a few houses 
that had become air B&B’s but there is nothing that we could do about this. On a 
plus side the city has become popular. Before COVID there was £216m spent in 
the economy in Lincoln, this went down during COVID then increased again by 
£60m. Officers were to provide a summary of the key spends from 2019-2021 to 
the committee. 
 
Question: Members asked what work was taking place with other organisations 
regarding the use of heritage buildings once they had the refurbishment 
completed as it would be good if tourists could be encouraged to stay for longer. 
 
Response: Heritage Lincoln came this week to look at progress that had been 
made so far. 
 
Question: Members asked if talks were being made with original stallholders from 
the Central Market once the refurbishment had taken place. 
 
Response: It was envisaged that a lot more customers would use the market 
once the renovations had been completed. The arch windows were being 
completely opened up and a new roof being installed with a mezzanine floor. 
 
Question: Members asked when the market is to be re-opened. 
 
Response: Autumn 2023. 
 
Comment: Members commented that the Car Parking Strategy was really 
important for this city as there is potential for more visitors once 
developments/projects had completed. Also, residents parking was being put in 
place in a small area of Boultham. 
 
Response: The Car Parking Strategy was really important, especially with the 
infrastructure and income for the city. A lot of money had been invested in 
parking over the years. There was a dip in income over August and this may 
become a pattern due the cost-of-living crisis. 
 
Resolved that: 
 

1. A summary of the key spends in Lincoln from 2019-2021 be forwarded to 
the committee. 
 

2. The report be noted. 
 

30.  Pre Christmas Market 2022 Verbal Update  
 

Simon Colburn, Assistant Director (Health and Environmental Services): 
 



a) gave a verbal update on preparations being made for the Lincoln 
Christmas Market 2022 
 

b) invited members’ comments and questions. 
 

Question: Members asked if there was anything that could be done to encourage 
shops in the Bailgate area to open for longer and what more was being done to 
encourage younger visitors to the market. 
 
Response: St Pauls in the Bail is to be illuminated this year along with the Lincoln 
letters and a small stage area. If this worked for this year, then more work would 
be carried out for future years. The fairground was being tweaked for the younger 
visitors. Shops were engaged with every year to encourage them to stay open 
during the Christmas Market. 
 
Question: Members asked if colouring competitions for children could help 
promote our brand and whether more could be done in the day for children. 
 
Response: The issue with more things in the day is that children are at school on 
the Thursday and Friday of the market. Colouring sheets and a treasure hunt 
were being looked at as a grotto would cost too much to run. We have to be 
careful that children don’t run off from their guardians. 
 
Question:  Members asked how much financial pressure and risk were the 
council taking on with this year’s Christmas Market. 
 
Response: The Christmas market was not an event that is put in place to make 
money. The market is unique and brings a lot of money into the economy of 
Lincoln. Not all the costs for the contractors have been received so an exact 
figure is not known. The market works to a budget of £43k net cost and officers 
work hard to try and get the costs as close to this figure as possible. The markets 
performance would be reviewed as always after the event. 
 
Question: Members asked if there was a good mix of stalls. 
 
Response: There was a mix of stalls again this year at the market. The team try 
to arrange stalls that are similar to be in different areas around the market. 
 
Question: Members asked if coach parking was being pursued at the moment. 
 
Response: Coach parking would be at the showground and work was continuing 
to promote this. 
 
Question: Members asked if sponsorship had been looked into to help with costs. 
 
Response: A small amount of sponsorship had been secured this year. The 
amount of sponsorship secured would be forwarded to the committee. 
 
Question: Members asked if it was hoped that profit would be made from selling 
the ‘Bailey Bear’. 
 
Response: The bear will be placed in a branded paper bag which would cost 80p. 
Any bears that don’t sell this year can be used for next year. 200 bears have 
been ordered to see how well they sell for the first year and to reduce risk. The 
cost of the stock was to be forwarded to the committee. 



 
Question: Members asked if the well in St Paul’s Square was being looked at as it 
mists up and there was a lot of growth that made it look untidy. 
 
Response: The Perspex had been removed as it was creating condensation 
which leaves just the glass covering. A ventilation system had been put at the 
bottom and the vegetation was being trimmed back in time for the market. 
 
Question: Members asked if a cost negotiation could take place to encourage 
more stalls at the market. 
 
Response: The current stallholders have paid between £1800 - £3k per stall so to 
give spare stalls at a smaller rate would not be fair on stallholders that had 
already paid. 
 
Question: Members asked that if merchandise was to be made into a profitable 
side-line whether we were narrowing our ability to sell it by only stocking it in the 
Visitor Information Centre. 
 
Response: The Visitor Information Centre did have a stall at the Christmas 
Market, but it hadn’t been branded well in the past. A surplus was made at the 
stall last year.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The cost of the ‘Bailey Bear’ stock be forwarded to the committee. 
 

2. The amount of sponsorship that had been secured for the Christmas 
market be forwarded to the committee. 
 

3. The report be noted. 
 
 

31.  Financial Performance (Detailed) - Quarterly Monitoring: Quarter 1  
 

Xon JaColleen Warren, Financial Services Manager: 
 

a) presented a report to Performance Scrutiny Committee the first quarter’s 
performance (up to 30th June) and to seek approval for changes to the 
capital programmes 

 
b) provided information on the Council’s: 

 

 General Fund Revenue Account – for 2022/23 the Council’s net 
General Fund Revenue Budget was set at £8,907,490, including a 
planned contribution from balances of £60,700, resulting in an 
estimated level of general balances at the year-end of £2,731,299. 
Appendix A provided a forecast General Fund Summary. There 
were a significant number of provisional year-end variations in 
income and expenditure against the approved budget. Full details of 
the main variances were provided in Appendix B. 

 

 Housing Revenue Account – for 2022/23 the Council’s Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) net revenue budget was set at a £38,670 
use of balances, resulting in an estimated level of general balances 



at the year-end of £1,063,872, after allowing for the 2021/22 outturn 
position. The HRA was currently predicting a forecast overspend of 
£161,365. Appendix C provided a forecast Housing Revenue 
Account Summary. There were a number of forecast year-end 
variations in income and expenditure against the approved budget. 
Full details of the main variances were provided in Appendix D. 

 

 Housing Repairs Service – at quarter 1 the Housing Repairs 
Service (HRS) forecast a deficit of £550,765 in 2022/23. Appendix E 
provided a forecast summary, with full details of the main variances 
provided in Appendix F. 

 
c) provided information in the following areas: 

 

 General Investment Programme – the original General Investment 
Programme (GIP) for 2022/23 in the MTFS 2022-27 amounted to 
£19.407m which was increased to £30.913m following quarter 4 
approvals and year end re-profiles from 2021/22. At quarter 1 the 
programme had been increased by £1.429m to £32.342m as shown 
in paragraph 7.2 of the report. 
 
The overall spending on the General Investment Programme for the 
first quarter of 2022/23 was £1.68m, which was 2.65% of the 
2022/23 active programme (excluding externally delivered 
schemes). This was detailed in Appendix l.  

 

 Housing Investment Programme – the original Housing 
Investment Programme (HIP) for 2022/23 in the MTFS 2022-27 
amounted to £21.72m. This was increased to £23.17m following 
approvals and year end re-profiles as part of the 2021/22 outturn. 
This had been further adjusted to £23.25m during the first quarter of 
2022/23. A summary of the changes was shown in paragraph 7.8 of 
the report. 

 
d) invited members’ comments and questions. 

 
Question: Members asked what the financial impact would be if money that had 
been borrowed got re-profiled. 
 
Response: Work was being carried with financial advisers Link to see if there are 
any savings to be made with the money that had been borrowed. Markets are 
looked at daily to make sure that we are getting the best deal when it comes to 
borrowing that we possibly could. 
 
Question: Members asked if there were a lot of variables that were being 
released from central government and when this would be brought back to 
Performance Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Response: Quarterly financial reports are given to Performance Scrutiny 
Committee and the next report was due to come to the committee in November. 
 
Members of Performance Scrutiny Committee had thanked the Finance Team for 
all of their work. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 



 
32.  Vision 2025 Annual Economic Growth Report on Progress  

 
Francesca Bell, Assistant Director of Growth and Development: 
 

a) presented Performance Scrutiny Committee with an update on Economic 
Growth across the City including contextual measures and the City 
Council’s activities that influence Inclusive Growth within the City and 
surrounding areas. 
 

b) the report provided: 
 
- an update on the projects delivered as part of Economic Growth since 

the end of Vision 2020 
 

- an update on Vision 2025 projects to date 
 

- information on contextual indicators either directly or indirectly 
influenced by the Councils efforts to increase inclusive economic 
growth 

 
- narrative on what this data meant and how this could be affected in the 

future. 
 

c) invited members’ questions and comments. 
 
Question: Members asked how inflation was affecting projects. 
 
Response: When the HIVE project fell through there was £1m left in the fund. 
This money was then used to test the projects that were left to see if they were 
viable and whether they could use more funding. Quarterly monitoring took place 
with all of the projects and the situation was regularly being monitored. Most 
project were already in contract with fixed prices. 
 
Question: Members asked why Greetwell Place was to make a deficit when the 
office space was at 100% capacity. 
 
Response: The £16k deficit was not a deficit as such. The building was owned by 
Investors in Lincoln, and we Manage the running of it. The management 
agreement was up for renewal and so we have lost £16k this year but then next 
year this will increase. 
 
Question: Members asked if the 1 inward investment enquiry was one that we 
pursued or 1 total that had been received. 
 
Response: This was during a period of covid where we had a reduction in inward 
investment enquiries. 
 
Question: Members asked what was happening with the arranging of a Place 
Board. 
 
Response: We had an approach to establishing a Place Board which was done in 
February 2022 at the same time UKSPF came along and we thought there was a 
need for a board with UKSPF as this was included in the guidance. Work was 
being carried out to ensure that Place Board helped to shape the UKSPF and 



needed to make sure that what was put in place added value to Lincoln. More 
work needed to take place with partners. 
 
Question: Members asked why the bus station was still predicting a deficit. 
 
Response: The bus station was seen as an investment in the economy and the 
station was still operating at 75% due to covid. The City of Lincoln Council had 
always subsidised the Bus station and hence the operating model as not fit to 
make a surplus. 
 
Question: Members asked if there were any thoughts for investment zones in 
Lincoln. 
 
Response: There were a number of concerns around investment zones and 
Lincolnshire was not an area that was approached for these developments. There 
was an issue for Lincoln and Lincolnshire on how we compete for investment 
when areas around us could offer something that we couldn’t. In terms of the 
City, the Science and Innovation Park was potentially somewhere where an 
investment zone could be located. More money was needed by the Science and 
Innovation Park to increase the investments in that area. 
 
Question: Members asked if we had any influence in the level of skills that people 
have/can take. 
 
Response: Attainment results were better than what we had achieved in a long 
time and The City of Lincoln Council has very little influence on this. 
 
Question: Members asked how viable the Western Growth Corridor was. 
 
Response: The viability of the project was constantly being reviewed. A piece of 
work was taking place for the costings of the opening of the first phase alongside 
and risks and options available. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

33.  Work Programme 2022/23 Update  
 

Clare Stait, Democratic Services Officer: 
 

a) presented the draft work programme for 2022/23 as detailed at Appendix A 
of her report  

 
b) advised that the work programme for the Performance Scrutiny Committee 

was put forward annually for approval by Council; the work programme 
was then regularly updated throughout the year in consultation with the 
Performance Scrutiny Committee and its Chair  

 
c) reported that items had been scheduled in accordance with the existing 

work programme and officers’ guidance regarding the meetings at which 
the most up-to-date information could be reported to the committee; the 
work programme also included the list of portfolio holders under scrutiny  

 
d) requested any relevant comments or changes to the proposed work 

programme for 2022/23.  
 



RESOLVED that the work programme 2022/23 be noted. 
 


